institution ongoing strategic plan with the focus on developing capacities 
of member States in risk management in the context of post-COVID 
recovery, climate impacts, continuing regional and international conflicts, 
dwindling ODA, and debt management. 

8. A total of hundred and six (106) courses were organized during the period, 
including nine (9) in-person courses and ninety-seven (97) on-line courses 
to public officials and other non-state actors in socio-economic policy 
analyses, formulation, management, and development planning.